(the Purchaser and the Seller are hereinafter jointly referred to as the ‘Parties’ and individually as each ‘Party’)

PREAMBLES

A.

WHEREAS at the Closing Date: The Company has an authorised share capital of seven hundred and thirty thousand Euro
(€730,000) and an issued share capital of seven hundred and thirty thousand Euro (€730,000) divided into seven hundred and thirty
thousand (730,000) Ordinary shares having a nominal value of one Euro (€1) each, all of which are subscribed and fully paid up by
the Seller;

B. WHEREAS The Company is licensed as a Virtual Financial Assets Service Provider by the MFSA in terms of the VFA Licence and
the VFA Act;

C.
WHEREAS the Purchaser is desirous to purchase and acquire from the Seller, which is interested to sell and transfer to the Purchaser,
sixty-five thousand, seven hundred (65,700) Ordinary shares (the ‘Shares’) in issue in the capital of the Company, equivalent to nine
percent (9%) of the total issued share capital of the Company (the ‘Transaction’);

D.

WHEREAS on the Closing Date the Seller shall procure that Alan Tak Wai Yau shall provide the Purchaser with a share charge over

[...]

economic risk and force majeure risk) associated with the Shares shall pass from the Seller to the Purchaser with effect as of the
Closing Date.

3. CONSIDERATION

3.1.

In consideration for the acquisition of the Shares by the Purchaser from the Seller, the Purchaser shall pay to the Seller the
amount of one million, three hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars (US$1,350,000) (the ‘Purchase Price’), which
shall be payable and satisfied on and as of the Closing Date by means of the issuance and allotment of the Consideration Shares
by the Purchaser in favour of the Seller.

3.2. For the purposes of Clause 3.1, the Consideration Shares shall be a number of shares of Purchaser common stock equal to

[...]

weighted average price of the common stock of the Purchaser as reported on the Nasdaq Stock Market immediately prior to the
date of this Agreement, and excluding any fractional shares.

3.3.

By not later than 30 calendar days from the Closing Date, the Seller shall also procure that Koala Capital refunds to the Purchaser
the amount of three hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars (US$350,000) in immediately available funds to a bank
account to be specified by the Purchaser, by way of refund of the amount which was previously paid by the Purchaser to Koala
Capital(the “Refunded Deposit”).

3.4. In connection with the Consideration Shares, the Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees to the following: